Illinois law.

Section 1.8015  Lottery Advisors

a)	The Lottery may retain the services of an advisor to assist in the preparation of the terms of the request for qualifications and the selection of the private manager. 

b)	Any prospective advisor seeking to assist the Lottery must disclose all material business or financial relationships during the past three years with:

1)	Any potential offeror; and

2)	Any contractor or subcontractor presently providing supplies, services or equipment to the Lottery.

c)	For the purpose of this Section, "material business or financial relationship" includes, but is not limited to, those relationships in which the individual (or his or her spouse or immediate family member) benefits by receiving a salary, royalty, intellectual property rights, consulting fee, honoraria, ownership interest (e.g., stocks, stock options or other ownership interest, excluding diversified mutual funds), any benefit associated with licensure, or other benefit.  These benefits are usually, but not necessarily, associated with roles such as employment, management position, independent contractor (including contracted research), lobbying, consulting, speaking or teaching, membership on advisory committees or review panels, board membership, and other activities for which some form of remuneration is received or expected.  There is no set minimal dollar amount for relationships to be considered material.

d)	All disclosures made under this Section shall include both domestic and international business or financial relationships. 

e)	After evaluating the material business or financial relationships of each prospective advisor, the Lottery may select an advisor so long as the Department does not deem any of the business or financial relationships of the advisor likely to impair the advisor's objectivity. 

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 10208, effective June 2, 2022)
